

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation,  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence,  
Foundation for Michigan Freedom and  
Texas Public Policy Foundation as  
*Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS

KAYLAN PHILLIPS

*Counsel of Record*

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 203-5599

kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

*(Additional Counsel Inside Cover)*

---

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
The Claremont Institute Center  
for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

ROBERT HENNEKE  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

ERIC E. DOSTER  
DOSTER LAW OFFICES, PLLC  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 977-0147  
eric@ericdoster.com

## Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii |
| Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | 1  |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 5  |
| Argument.....  | 6  |
| I. Compelled Disclosure Is Antithetical to<br>the Foundational Principles of the<br>United States.....                           | 6  |
| II. The Recent History Demonstrates that<br>Donor Disclosure Is a Tool that Has Been<br>Used to Engage in Personal Attacks ..... | 8  |
| A. The Texas Public Policy Founda-<br>tion Leaked Document.....  | 8  |
| B. National Organization for Mar-<br>riage’s Leaked Tax Document.....  | 9  |
| C. IRS Targeting Scandal .....   | 10 |
| D. Friends of Abe.....   | 11 |
| E. League of United Latin American<br>Citizens v. Public Interest Legal<br>Foundation.....                                       | 12 |
| F. Chick-fil-A.....  | 13 |
| G. U.S. Virgin Islands Subpoena .....  | 14 |
| III. Donor Disclosure Has Also Been Used to<br>Engage in Personal Attacks in the Elec-<br>tion Context .....                     | 14 |
| A. California’s Proposition 8.....   | 15 |
| B. Will & Grace .....  | 17 |
| C. Representative Joaquin Castro.....  | 17 |
| D. Michigan Chamber of Commerce.....   | 18 |
| E. SoulCycle.....  | 19 |
| Conclusion .....   | 20 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 480 (2015) .....  | 2            |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 2, 15-16     |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....  | 2, 8 n.2, 16 |
| <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....   | 2            |
| <i>League of Latin American Citizens v. Public Interest<br/>Legal Foundation</i> ,<br>No. 1:18-cv-00423 (E.D. Va. April 12, 2018) .... | 13           |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....  | 6-7          |
| <i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....                                      | 2            |
| <i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Geiger</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1860 (2015) .....  | 2            |
| <i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....                                 | 2, 10        |
| <i>NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS</i> ,<br>No. 1:13-cv-341, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97229<br>(S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014) .....           | 9            |

*ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Bowen, v. Bowen*,  
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 2

*True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS*,  
831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 10-11

*True the Vote v. Lois Lerner*,  
137 S. Ct. 1068 (2017) ..... 2

***Constitutions and Statutes***

Cal. Const. Art. I § 7.5 ..... 15

Cal. Govt. Code Ann. § 84211(f) ..... 15

***Other Authorities***

Brief Summary of the Ballot Proposal ..... 18-19

Caitlin O’Kane, *Debra Messing demands attendee  
list for Beverly Hills Trump fundraiser, president  
hits back*, CBS News (Sept. 2, 2019) ..... 17

CEI, *First Amendment Fight: CEI’s Climate Change  
Subpoena* (April 5, 2017) ..... 14

Debra Messing (DebraMessing) ..... 17

Fredreka Schouten, *Rep. Joaquin Castro tweets  
names, employers of Trump donors in San Antonio*,  
*CNN* (Aug. 7, 2019) ..... 17-18

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Kate Taylor, <i>For Chick-fil-A, impact trumps ‘any political or cultural war’ when it comes to controversial donations</i> , Business Insider (May 15, 2019) .... | 13-14 |
| Kelly Phillips Erb, <i>IRS Targeting Scandal: Citizens United, Lois Lerner And The \$20M Tax Saga That Won’t Go Away</i> (June 24, 2016) .....                     | 11    |
| Michael Cieply and Nicholas Confessore, <i>Leaning Right in Hollywood, Under a Lens</i> , The New York Times (Jan. 22, 2014) .....                                 | 12    |
| Michelle Ye Hee Lee, <i>Trump’s critics are targeting his donors, sparking fears of a backlash against disclosure</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 10, 2019) .....     | 18    |
| Nolan Finley, <i>Finley: Left turns to terroristic tactics to silence critics</i> , The Detroit News (July 11, 2018) .....   | 19    |
| NOM, <i>National Organization for Marriage Demands a Federal Investigation of the Human Rights Campaign and the Internal Revenue Service</i> (April 5, 2012) ..... | 9     |
| Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019) .....  | 16-17 |
| Rani Molla, <i>One Trump fundraiser was all it took to slash SoulCycle’s attendance</i> , Vox (Sept. 5, 2019).....   | 19-20 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Ted Johnson, <i>Friends of Abe: Hollywood's Comfort Zone for Industry Conservatives Winds Down</i> , <i>Variety</i> (April 27, 2016) ..... | 11    |
| Testimony of J. Christian Adams, U.S. House Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Civil Liberties (Sept. 10, 2019) .....      | 12-13 |
| The Federalist No. 1.....  | 6-7   |
| Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder, No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009) .....                           | 16    |
| Thomas Paine, COMMON SENSE, Introduction .....   | 7     |
| Transcript of Motion Hearing, <i>League of Latin American Citizens v. Public Interest Legal Foundation</i> (May 24, 2019) .....            | 13    |
| Trish Loughran, THE REPUBLIC IN PRINT: PRINT CULTURE IN THE AGE OF U.S. NATION BUILDING (2007) .....                                       | 7     |
